

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 1919 OF 2026**

Sterling Hospitality And Ors.

...Petitioners

V/s.

Eskay Hospitality Services Pvt Ltd Thr.
Its Additional Director Karan Suresh
Turakhiya

...Respondent

Mr. Atul Damle *Senior Advocate with Mr. Tejas Sanghrajka, Mr. Kayval Shah and Ms. Mitisha Parekh for the Petitioner.*

Mr. Hamra Lakhani *with Mr. Chetan Yadav i/b Mr. Pankaj Waghela for Respondent.*

CORAM: SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.

DATED: 1 APRIL 2026.

P.C.:

1) Mr. Damle, the learned Senior Advocate appearing for the Petitioner, on instructions, seeks leave of the Court to withdraw the Petition with liberty to file Application in pursuance of observations made by the Appellate Bench of the Small Causes Court in para 32 of the order dated 29 January 2026.

2) Reserving the liberty so prayed for, the Petition is permitted to be withdrawn and disposed of.

3) All contentions of the parties on merits are expressly kept open.

[SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.]